Illinois law.

Section 1455.190  Verification of Experience Credit 

All applicants shall verify experience credit on forms provided by the Division.  Those forms shall include information on the type of property, date of report, address of appraised property, description of work performed and number of work hours.  The Division may audit such verification and, if requested, the applicant must provide experience documentation in the form of reports or file memoranda and should support the experience claimed.  The Division, at its discretion, will determine the validity of all appraisal experience credit in conformity with criteria recommended by the AQB. All experience must be USPAP compliant. An applicant's experience must be in appraisal work conforming to Standards 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and/or 6 in which the appraiser demonstrates proficiency in appraisal principles, methodology, procedures (development), and reporting conclusions. 

a)	For applicants intending to upgrade to a State Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser License:

1)	No more than 30% of the residential experience shall be claimed for appraisal review or appraisal consulting assignments.

2)	No more than 30% of the residential experience shall be claimed for the appraisal of vacant land.

3)	No more than 30% of the total experience shall be non-residential assignments.
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4)	No less than 50% of the total experience submitted shall contain signed certifications by the applicant.

5)	All experience logs must contain original signatures.

b)	For applicants intending to upgrade to a State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser License:

1)	No more than 30% of the experience shall be claimed for appraisal review or appraisal consulting assignments.

2)	No more than 30% of the residential experience shall be claimed for the appraisal of vacant land.

3)	No less than 50% of the total experience submitted shall contain signed certifications by the applicant.

4)	All experience logs must contain original signatures (not stamps or digital signatures).

c)	Practicum courses that are approved by the AQB Course Approval Program or by the Division shall satisfy the non-traditional client experience requirement.

(Source:  Amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 21599, effective November 26, 2018)
